=Sy
ff// y Brighton
\ﬁ Council

COUNCIL POLICY MANUAL

INDEX
PART ONE RATES AND FINANCE
PART TWO COUNCILLORS AND COUNCIL ELECTIONS
PART THREE STAFF
PART FOUR HEALTH AND WELFARE
PART FIVE ROADS
PART SIX DEVELOPMENT
PART SEVEN MISCELLANEOUS PROCEDURES
PART EIGHT RESERVES & BUIDINGS
PART NINE PLANT

UPDATED - November 2022
Page 1



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART 1 - RATES AND FINANCE

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9
110
11
112
113
114
115
116

RATES - MULTI-SERVICE
COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM
FINANCIAL HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE
RATES - CHURCH

RATES - APPLICATION OF PENALTY ON PENSIONER RATES
REMISSIONS

RATES & CHARGES

KEY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS AND DEFINED
INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES

FRAUD CONTROL

RECYCLING CONTAMINATION

DEBT COLLECTION - RATES

DEBT COLLECTION - WATER

PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS

AUTHORITY TO WRITE OFF BAD DEBTS

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 15/3/16 - Item 11.8
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 - Item 10.1
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 - Item 10.1

PART 2 - COUNCILLORS AND COUNCIL ELECTIONS

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

GIFTS & BENEFITS POLICY
COUNCILLOR EXPENSES & ENTITLEMENTS

COUNCIL MEETINGS - MEETING CYCLE AND
COMMENCEMENT TIME

COUNCILLORS - CODE OF CONDUCT

COUNCILLORS - ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES & SEMINARS
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

ELECTION CARETAKER PERIOD

PART 3 - STAFF

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 Item 8.1
STAFF - INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 20/6/06 - ltem 4.1
(Finance 13/6/06)

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - Item 8.2
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2

UPDATED - November 2022
Page 2



3.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - Item 8.2
3.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/3/05 - Iltem 11.2
3.8 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 - Item 11.4

310 STAFF - ACTING GENERAL MANAGER

PART 4 - HEALTH AND WELFARE

4.1 MOBILE FOOD VENDOR

4.2 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2

4.3 DOGS - KENNEL LICENCES - DELEGATION TO GOVERNANCE
MANAGER

4.4 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2
4.5 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 - Item 8.1
4.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/9/10 - ltem 10.1
4.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/8/11 - ltem 11.3
4.8 DOG MANAGEMENT

PART 5 - ROADS

5.1 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2
PART 6 - DEVELOPMENT

6.1 INTERIM WATER SENSITIVE URBAN DESIGN CONTRIBUTIONS
6.2 RESIDENTIAL USE IN THE AGRICULTURAL ZONE

6.3 SUBDIVISION, BUILDING - DEFECT LIABILITY GUARANTEE
6.4 SUBDIVISION, BUILDING ESTATE BONDS AND GUARANTEES
6.5 LANDSCAPING

6.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2
6.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 - ltem 8.1
6.8 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 - Item 8.1
6.9 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 Item 8.1
6.10  Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 - Item 10.1
6.11 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - Item 8.2
6.12  Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - Item 8.2
6.13  Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 - Item 11.7
6.14  Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 - Item 8.1
6.15 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PERMITS

6.16  TASMANIAN MUNICIPAL STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS
(IPWEA)

UPDATED - November 2022
Page 3



PART 7 - MISCELLANEOUS PROCEDURES

7.1

7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.1

7.2
713
714

EDUCATION BURSARY - JORDAN RIVER LEARNING
FEDERATION

CITIZENSHIP PRIZE - LOCAL SCHOOLS

SOCIAL MEDIA & COMMUNICATION DEVICES

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND DEPUTATIONS

PLANNING APPEALS - APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS

WELCOME TO COUNTRY AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
COUNTRY

DONATION - BRIGHTON AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY
MEDIA RELEASES

APPLICATION FOR SPORTING ACHIEVER GRANTS
AUSTRALIAN CITIZENSHIP CEREMONY DRESS CODE

AUDIO RECORDINGS OF COUNCIL & PLANNING AUTHORITY
MEETINGS

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 - Item 8.1
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/8/11 - ltem 11.4

FINANCIAL REQUESTS FROM COUNCIL - IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 77 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993.

PART 8 - RESERVES & BUILDINGS

8.1

8.2
8.3
8.4

SPORTING GROUNDS - USAGE ARRANGEMENTS
COUNCIL BUILDINGS - HIRE FEES

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 - Item 11.6

PART 9 - PLANT

9.1

9.2
9.3
9.4

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/9/10 - Iltem 10.1
Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 - ltem 8.2
Removed December 22/12/04. Directive not Policy.
PLANT & EQUIPMENT POLICY

UPDATED - November 2022
Page 4



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

APPLICATION FOR SPORTING ACHIEVER GRANTS 7.9
AUDIO RECORDINGS OF COUNCIL & PLANNING AUTHORITY MEETINGS 7.11
AUSTRALIAN CITIZENSHIP CEREMONIES DRESS CODE 7.10
CITIZENSHIP PRIZE - LOCAL SCHOOLS 7.2
COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM 1.2
COUNCIL BUILDINGS - HIRE FEES 8.2
COUNCIL MEETINGS - MEETING CYCLE & COMMENCEMENT TIME 2.3
COUNCILLORS - ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES & SEMINARS 2.5
COUNCILLORS - EXPENSES & ENTITLEMENTS 2.2
COUNCILLORS - CODE OF CONDUCT 2.4
DEBT COLLECTION - RATES 1.10
DEBT COLLECTION - WATER m
DEBTS - AUTHORITY TO WRITE OFF BAD DEBTS 113
DEBTS - PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS 1.12
DOG MANAGEMENT 4.8
DOGS - KENNEL LICENCES - DELEGATION TO GOVERANCE MANAGER 4.3
DONATION - BRIGHTON AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 7.7
EDUCATION BURSARY - JORDAN RIVER LEARNING FEDERATION 7.1
ELECTION CARETAKER PERIOD 2.7
FINANCIAL HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE 1.3

FINANCIAL REQUESTS FROM COUNCIL - INACCORDANCE WITH SECTION  7.14
77 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993.

FRAUD CONTROL 1.8
GIFTS & BENEFITS 2.1
KEY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS & DEFINED INFRASTRUCTURE 1.7
CHARGES

LANDSCAPING 6.5
MEDIA RELEASES 7.8
MOBILE FOOD VENDOR 4]
PLANNING APPEALS - APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS 7.5
PLANT & EQUIPMENT 9.4
PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS 112
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND DEPUTATIONS 7.4
RATES & CHARGES 1.6
RATES - APPLICATION OF PENALTY ON PENSIONER RATES REMISSIONS 1.5
RATES - CHURCH 1.4

UPDATED - November 2022
Page 5



RATES - MULTI-SERVICE

RECYCLING CONTAMINATION

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

RESIDENTIAL USE IN THE AGRICULTURAL ZONE

SOCIAL MEDIA & COMMUNICATION DEVICES

SPORTING GROUNDS - USAGE ARRANGEMENTS

STAFF - ACTING GENERAL MANAGER

STAFF - INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

SUBDIVISION, BUILDING - DEFECT LIABILITY GUARANTEE
SUBDIVISION, BUILDING ESTATE BONDS AND GUARANTEES
TASMANIAN MUNICIPAL STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS (IPWEA)
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PERMITS

WATER SENSITIVE URBAN DESIGN CONTRIBUTIONS - INTERIM
WELCOME TO COUNTRY & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

1.1
1.9
2.6
6.2
7.3
8.1
3.10
3.2
6.3
6.4
6.16
6.15
6.1
7.6

UPDATED - November 2022

Page 6



