

COUNCIL POLICY MANUAL INDEX

PART ONE RATES AND FINANCE

PART TWO COUNCIL ELECTIONS

PART THREE **STAFF**

PART FOUR **HEALTH AND WELFARE**

PART FIVE **ROADS**

PART SIX **DEVELOPMENT**

PART SEVEN MISCELLANEOUS PROCEDURES

PART EIGHT RESERVES & BUIDINGS

PART NINE PLANT

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART	1 – RATES AND FINANCE
1.1	RATES - MULTI-SERVICE
1.2	COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM
1.3	FINANCIAL HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE
1.4	RATES - CHURCH
1.5	RATES - APPLICATION OF PENALTY ON PENSIONER RATES REMISSIONS
1.6	RATES & CHARGES
1.7	KEY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS AND DEFINED INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES
1.8	FRAUD CONTROL
1.9	RECYCLING CONTAMINATION
1.10	DEBT COLLECTION - RATES
1.11	DEBT COLLECTION - WATER
1.12	PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS
1.13	AUTHORITY TO WRITE OFF BAD DEBTS
1.14	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 15/3/16 - Item 11.8
1.15	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 - Item 10.1
1.16	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 - Item 10.1
PART	2 – COUNCILLORS AND COUNCIL ELECTIONS
2.1	GIFTS & BENEFITS POLICY
2.2	COUNCILLOR EXPENSES & ENTITLEMENTS
2.3	COUNCIL MEETINGS - MEETING CYCLE AND COMMENCEMENT TIME
2.4	COUNCILLORS - CODE OF CONDUCT
2.5	COUNCILLORS - ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES & SEMINARS
2.6	RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
2.7	ELECTION CARETAKER PERIOD
PART	3 - STAFF
3.1	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 Item 8.1
3.2	STAFF - INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
3.3	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 20/6/06 – Item 4.1 (Finance 13/6/06)
3.4	Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 – Item 8.2

Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 – Item 8.2

3.5

- 3.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 3.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/3/05 Item 11.2
- 3.8 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 Item 11.4
- 3.10 STAFF ACTING GENERAL MANAGER

PART 4 – HEALTH AND WELFARE

- 4.1 MOBILE FOOD VENDOR
- 4.2 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 4.3 DOGS KENNEL LICENCES DELEGATION TO GOVERNANCE MANAGER
- 4.4 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 4.5 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 Item 8.1
- 4.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/9/10 Item 10.1
- 4.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/8/11 Item 11.3
- 4.8 DOG MANAGEMENT

PART 5 - ROADS

5.1 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 – Item 8.2

PART 6 - DEVELOPMENT

- 6.1 INTERIM WATER SENSITIVE URBAN DESIGN CONTRIBUTIONS
- 6.2 RESIDENTIAL USE IN THE AGRICULTURAL ZONE
- 6.3 SUBDIVISION, BUILDING DEFECT LIABILITY GUARANTEE
- 6.4 SUBDIVISION, BUILDING ESTATE BONDS AND GUARANTEES
- 6.5 LANDSCAPING
- 6.6 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 6.7 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 Item 8.1
- 6.8 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 Item 8.1
- 6.9 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 Item 8.1
- 6.10 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/7/09 Item 10.1
- 6.11 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 6.12 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 6.13 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 Item 11.7
- 6.14 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/12/04 Item 8.1
- 6.15 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PERMITS
- 6.16 TASMANIAN MUNICIPAL STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS (IPWEA)

PART 7 - MISCELLANEOUS PROCEDURES

- 7.1 EDUCATION BURSARY JORDAN RIVER LEARNING FEDERATION
- 7.2 CITIZENSHIP PRIZE LOCAL SCHOOLS
- 7.3 SOCIAL MEDIA & COMMUNICATION DEVICES
- 7.4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND DEPUTATIONS
- 7.5 PLANNING APPEALS APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS
- 7.6 WELCOME TO COUNTRY AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
- 7.7 DONATION BRIGHTON AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY
- 7.8 MEDIA RELEASES
- 7.9 APPLICATION FOR SPORTING ACHIEVER GRANTS
- 7.10 AUSTRALIAN CITIZENSHIP CEREMONY DRESS CODE
- 7.11 AUDIO RECORDINGS OF COUNCIL & PLANNING AUTHORITY MEETINGS
- 7.12 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/11/04 Item 8.1
- 7.13 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 16/8/11 Item 11.4
- 7.14 FINANCIAL REQUESTS FROM COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 77 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993.

PART 8 - RESERVES & BUILDINGS

- 8.1 SPORTING GROUNDS USAGE ARRANGEMENTS
- 8.2 COUNCIL BUILDINGS HIRE FEES
- 8.3 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 8.4 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 18/3/08 Item 11.6

PART 9 - PLANT

- 9.1 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 21/9/10 Item 10.1
- 9.2 Policy revoked Ordinary Council Meeting 17/2/04 Item 8.2
- 9.3 Removed December 22/12/04. Directive not Policy.
- 9.4 PLANT & EQUIPMENT POLICY

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

APPLICATION FOR SPORTING ACHIEVER GRANTS	7.9
AUDIO RECORDINGS OF COUNCIL & PLANNING AUTHORITY MEETINGS	7.11
AUSTRALIAN CITIZENSHIP CEREMONIES DRESS CODE	7.10
CITIZENSHIP PRIZE - LOCAL SCHOOLS	7.2
COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM	1.2
COUNCIL BUILDINGS – HIRE FEES	8.2
COUNCIL MEETINGS - MEETING CYCLE & COMMENCEMENT TIME	2.3
COUNCILLORS - ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES & SEMINARS	2.5
COUNCILLORS - EXPENSES & ENTITLEMENTS	2.2
COUNCILLORS - CODE OF CONDUCT	2.4
DEBT COLLECTION - RATES	1.10
DEBT COLLECTION – WATER	1.11
DEBTS – AUTHORITY TO WRITE OFF BAD DEBTS	1.13
DEBTS - PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS	1.12
DOG MANAGEMENT	4.8
DOGS - KENNEL LICENCES - DELEGATION TO GOVERANCE MANAGER	4.3
DONATION - BRIGHTON AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY	7.7
EDUCATION BURSARY – JORDAN RIVER LEARNING FEDERATION	7.1
ELECTION CARETAKER PERIOD	2.7
FINANCIAL HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE	1.3
FINANCIAL REQUESTS FROM COUNCIL – IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 77 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993.	7.14
FRAUD CONTROL	1.8
GIFTS & BENEFITS	2.1
KEY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS & DEFINED INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES	1.7
LANDSCAPING	6.5
MEDIA RELEASES	7.8
MOBILE FOOD VENDOR	4.1
PLANNING APPEALS - APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS	7.5
PLANT & EQUIPMENT	9.4
PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL DEBTS	1.12
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND DEPUTATIONS	7.4
RATES & CHARGES	1.6
RATES - APPLICATION OF PENALTY ON PENSIONER RATES REMISSIONS	1.5
RATES - CHURCH	1.4

RATES - MULTI-SERVICE	1.1
RECYCLING CONTAMINATION	1.9
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES	2.6
RESIDENTIAL USE IN THE AGRICULTURAL ZONE	6.2
SOCIAL MEDIA & COMMUNICATION DEVICES	7.3
SPORTING GROUNDS – USAGE ARRANGEMENTS	8.1
STAFF – ACTING GENERAL MANAGER	3.10
STAFF - INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS	3.2
SUBDIVISION, BUILDING - DEFECT LIABILITY GUARANTEE	6.3
SUBDIVISION, BUILDING ESTATE BONDS AND GUARANTEES	6.4
TASMANIAN MUNICIPAL STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS (IPWEA)	6.16
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PERMITS	6.15
WATER SENSITIVE URBAN DESIGN CONTRIBUTIONS - INTERIM	6.1
WELCOME TO COUNTRY & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY	7.6